Not for distribution, directly or indirectly, in the United States, Canada, Australia or Japan.

Kohlberg Kravis Roberts & Co. (together with its affiliates, "KKR") and Wendel announce that funds managed by them and their affiliates are intending to sell in the market a total of approximately 24.3 million shares, consisting of approximately 11.3 million shares to be sold by KKR and approximately 13 million shares to be sold by Wendel. Such aggregate amount represents approximately 9.2% of the share capital of Legrand as of October 31, 2011. The transaction will be carried out through an accelerated book building to institutional investors.

The transaction is part of KKR's and Wendel's strategy to continue to actively manage their investments and to enhance Legrand's stock liquidity and free float. After the sale, the number of shares publicly held (the free float) will represent approximately 88% of the total shares of Legrand.

Following the transaction, each of KKR and Wendel will hold approximately 5.8% of Legrand's share capital and approximately 10.1% of its voting rights.

KKR and Wendel have agreed on a customary 90 day lock-up period, subject to certain exceptions.

Book building will start immediately and will be managed by Société Générale acting as sole Bookrunner. KKR and Wendel intend to issue a further press release upon successfully completing their joint sale of shares.

This press release does not constitute an offer to sell, and the offer of Legrand shares by KKR and Wendel does not constitute a public offering.

Disclaimer

No communication and no information in respect of the sale by KKR and Wendel of Legrand shares may be distributed to the public in any jurisdiction where a registration or approval is required. No steps have been or will be taken in any jurisdiction where such steps would be required. The offer or sale of the Legrand shares by KKR and Wendel may be subject to specific legal or regulatory restrictions in certain jurisdictions. KKR and Wendel take no responsibility for any violation of any such restrictions by any person.

This announcement is not a prospectus within the meaning of Directive 2003/71/EC of the European Parliament and the Council of November 4, 2003, as implemented in each member State of the European Economic Area, and amendments thereto, including Directive 2010/73/EU to the extent implemented in the relevant member State of the

This announcement does not, and shall not, in any circumstances constitute a public offering, nor an offer to sell or to subscribe, nor a solicitation to offer to purchase or to subscribe securities in any jurisdiction.

The offer and sale of the Legrand shares by KKR and Wendel in France will be carried out through a private placement, in accordance with article L.411-2 of the French Financial and Monetary Code and other applicable laws and regulations. Th

In the United Kingdom, this press release is directed only at persons who (i) are investment professionals falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the "Financial Promotion Order"), and (ii) "high net worth entities", "unincorporated associations" and other persons to whom it may otherwise be lawfully communicated under Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Financial Promotion Order.

This press release does not constitute or form a part of any offer or solicitation to purchase or subscribe for securities in the United States. Securities may not be offered or sold in the United States unless they are registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended he Securities

Act, and neither KKR nor Wendel intend to register any portion of the shares in the proposed offering in the United States or to conduct a public offering of securities in the United States.

This press release may not be published, forwarded or distributed in the United States, Canada, Australia or Japan.

]

Any investment decision to buy shares in Legrand must be made solely on the basis of publicly available information regarding Legrand. Such information is not the responsibility of Société Génerale, KKR or Wendel and has not been independently verified by Société Génerale, KKR or Wendel.

About KKR

About Wendel